Contractor acknowledges and agrees that CalOptima and its authorized Users must have continued access 

to Software in order to provide health care payments and/or health care services in real time up to twenty-
four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, three hundred sixty-five (365) days per year. 

Accordingly, Contractor represents and warrants that Contractor will maintain sufficient backup servers 

and other computer hardware, backup application software, and database backups to enable Contractor to 

provide continuous, uninterrupted access to and use and operation of the Software.

[...]

Primary Bodily Injury Liability with limits of six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000) per 

Occurrence; and  

7.2.2. Primary Property Damage Liability with limits of six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000) per 
occurrence or combined single limits of liability for Primary Bodily Injury and Primary Property 

Damage of one million, two hundred thousand dollars ($1,200,000) per Occurrence and in the 

aggregate.  

7.3.  Workers’ Compensation Insurance within the limits established and required by the State of California.  

7.4.  Employer’s Liability with limits of one million dollars ($1,000,000).  

7.5.  Professional Liability with a combined single limit of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000) per